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February 6,1997.

0
roa1c1

Myron Knudson, P.E., Director
Superfund Division (6SF) ,

U.S. EPA Region 6
1445 Ross Avenue
Dallas, Texas 75202-2733"

Dear Mr Knudson:

! As you know, both the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and the U.S.
Nuclear Regulatory Commission have regulatory responsibility at the Sequoyah
Fuels Corporation (SFC) site near Gore, Oklahoma. There is a site-specific
memorandum of understanding to coordinate our activities at the site. The NRC
and EPA Regional staff met in April to discuss the site. From that meeting,
NRC understands that EPA Region 6 has done a Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) preliminary ranking of the
SFC site.

So that NRC may better understand the EPA position regarding this site, I
request that you provide NRC with copies of the preliminary CERCLA ranking and
any available supporting documentation. If you have any questions, please
contact James C. Shepherd of my staff at (301) 415-6712.

] Sincerely,
'

[0RIGINAL SIGNED BY:]

Carl J. Paperiello, Director
Office of Nuclear Material Safety

and Safeguards ,

!

cc: S. Coleman, P.E., Director
Compliance Assurance and

Enforcement Division (6EN)
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E%, ,o
***** February 6,1997

,

Myron Knudson, P.E., Director
Superfund Division (6SF)-

U.S. EPA Region 6,

1445 Ross Avenue
Dallas, Texas 75202-2733

4

Dear Mr. Knudson:

As you know, both the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and the U.S.'

Nuclear Regulatory Commission have regulatory responsibility at the Sequoyah
Fuels Corporation (SFC) site near Gore, Oklahoma. There is a site-specific
memorandum of understanding to coordinate our activities at the site. The NRC,

; and EPA Regional staff met in April to discuss the site. From that meeting,
NRC understands that EPA Region 6 has done a Comprehensive Environmental

].

Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) preliminary ranking of the
SFC site.

(

So that NRC may better understand the EPA position regarding this site, I
request that you provide NRC with copies of the preliminary CERCLA ranking and
any available supporting documentation. If you have any questions, please
contact James C. Shepherd of my staff at (301) 415-6712.

Sincerely,
i

Carl J. Papefiello, Director
Office of Nuclear Material Safety

and Safeguards !

|

cc: Samuel Coleman, P.E., Director
Compliance Assurance and

Enforcement Division (6EN)
l,
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Myron Knudson. P.E., Director -

Superfund Division (6SF)
U.S. EPA Region 6
1445 Ross Avenue
Dallas, Texas 75202-2733

'

Dear Mr. Knudson:

As you know, both the U.S. Environmental Pro tion Agency (EPA) and the U.S. i

-

Nuclear Regulatory Commission have regulato- res
Fuels Corporation (SFC) site near Gore. 0) ahoma.ponsibility at the Sequoyah

'

There is a site-specific
memorandum of understanding to coordina 4 our activities at the site. The NRC
and EPA Regional staff met in April t discuss the site. From that meeting.
NRC understands that EPA Region 6 h done a Comprehensive Environmental
Response. Compensation and Liabili y Act (CERCLA) preliminary ranking of the
SFC site.

So NRC may better understand e EPA Josition regarding this site. I request
that you provide NRC with c ies of t1e preliminary CERCLA ranking and any
available sup)orting docun)entation. If you have any questions, please contact

,

James C. Sheplerd of my taff at (301) 415-6712.
Sincerely.

Carl J. Pa)eriello Director ;

Office of luclear Material Safety i

/ and Safeguards i

cc: S. Col man. P.E., Director.

Compliance Assurance and |
Enforcement Division (6EN)
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Myron Knudson. P,E.. Director
Superfund Division (6SF)-

~

'

U.S. EPA Region 6'
1445 Ross Avenue
Dallas. Texas '75202'2733-

Dear Mr. KnUdson:

As you know, both the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (E ) and the U.S.
Nuclear Regulatory Commission have regulatory responsibilit at the Sequoyah
Fuels Corporation (SFC) site near Gore. Oklahoma. There i a site-specific
memorandum of understanding to coordinate our activities t the site. The NRC
and EPA also share a concern that, because of market f ces on ConverDyn, it
is possible that SFC may not have sufficient funds to ully remediate the
site. From NRC's perspective. EPA would have the ab lity to conduct some
remediation and perhaps obtain funding from other 6urces under the
Comprehensive Environmental Response. Compensati and Liability Act (CERCLA).
NRC understands that EPA Region 6 has done a pr iminary ranking of the SFC
site and that the site has a relatively low s ore. NRC also understands that
if the site is not ) laced on the National Pri rity List. EPA's responsibility
for the site would ]e transferred to the St e of Oklahoma.

So NRC may better understand the EPA pos ion regarding this site, please
provide NRC with copies of the CERCLA r . king and any available supporting
documentation. If you have any quest' ns, please contact James C. Shepherd of
my staff at (301) 415-6712.

Sincerely.

Carl J. Pa)eriello. Director
Office of luclear Material Safety

and Safeguards

cc: S. Coleman, P.E., Director
Compliance Assurance and

Enforcement Divi,dion (6EN)
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